Mountaineer Gas Company Original Sheet No. 75
Charleston, West Virginia P.S.C. W. Va. No. 2

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION
Natural Gas Vehicle Fueling Service

Rate Schedule NGV

Applicability

Applicable to retail fueling stations and private fleet or home fueling stations where the sole use of the gas delivered
is for fueling natural gas motor vehicles (“NGVs”) located throughout the entire area served by the Company as set
forth on the Index of Communities Served at Sheets Nos. 3, 4, and 5 of this Tariff.

Rules and Regulations

The Company’s schedules pertaining to Rules and Regulations for Natural Gas Service and Local Tax Surcharge
that are not inconsistent with or provided for in the provisions of this rate schedule shall also apply to this rate
schedule.

Availability

Use of natural gas provided hereunder is limited exclusively for the sale of uncompressed natural gas to separately
metered retail NGV fueling stations and private fleet or home fueling stations where the sole use of the gas delivered
is for fueling motor vehicles.

Other Provisions

Exclusive Use

The Company agrees to provide uncompressed natural gas to the NGV Customer under this schedule for the
exclusive purpose of compressing such gas for use as a fuel for NGVs. Service under this schedule may be
separately supplied to a NGV Customer who is also supplied natural gas for non-vehicular uses under one or more
other gas rates at the same premises, provided that each supply shall be separate and distinct with respect to delivery,
metering and billing, and that no piping connections shall be made between the fuel line systems on the load side of
the separate metering installation.

Service under this schedule for any end-use of gas other than vehicular use, including but not limited to use for
space heating, water heating, processing or boiler fuel use, is strictly prohibited. Service that is provided for other
end-uses through a separate meter at the same location will be billed by the Company under the applicable rate
schedule. Violation of this provision may be grounds for termination of service, and may subject the NGV
Customer to penalty charges for unauthorized gas usage.

Licenses/Permits

Every NGV Customer must obtain and maintain, at its expense, any necessary certificates, permits, licenses and
other governmental approvals necessary to operate a private or public fueling station, and shall agree to be liable for
all taxes levied.
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION
Natural Gas Vehicle Fueling Service

Rate Schedule NGV

Right to Inspect
The Company reserves the right to inspect all equipment and facilities installed at any prospective or current NGV

Customer’s fueling station at any time to determine whether it is safe, properly functioning, and/or in compliance
with all applicable provisions of this tariff. The Company reserves the right to refuse to serve any prospective or
current NGV Customer whose fueling equipment or facilities are found by the Company, in its sole discretion, to be
unsafe, likely to malfunction, or in violation of this tariff. Acceptance of an application for NGV service shall in no
way be construed as certification, verification or other opinion of the safety or operating condition of the NGV
Customer’s equipment or facilities.

NGV Credit Program

NGV Customers served under this tariff are eligible for a one-time credit of $1,000.00 (“NGV Credit”). This NGV
Credit will be applied to the account as an incentive to help offset the cost of installing appropriate fueling
equipment. This NGV Credit will not be transferable to other accounts and must be used within three years of
issuance, at which time any remaining NGV Credit will automatically terminate. NGV Customers will receive the
NGV Credit only after the Company verifies that all requisite NGV fueling station equipment has been purchased
and installed and accepts the NGV Customer’s application for service.

The NGV Credit Program will be terminated one year after the effective date as approved by the Commission.

Schedule of Monthly Rates
NGV Customer Charge Per Month
(Retail or fleet fueling-meter size greater than 250 cth) $31.75

NGV Customer Charge Per Month
(Home fueling-meter size less than or equal to 250 cth) $10.10

Commodity Charge for all Mcf of gas $7.820 per Mcf
Note: The above commodity rate includes a purchased gas cost of $4.320 per Mcf.

Other Charges/Credits
Service under this Schedule is subject to the IREP rate (Sheet No. 79), which is embedded in the rates above.

Minimum Monthly Charge
The minimum monthly charge shall be the customer charge.
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION
Natural Gas Vehicle Fueling Service

Rate Schedule NGV
N)

Delayed Payment Penalty

A delayed payment penalty of one percent (1.0%) per month will be added monthly to the unpaid portion of any bill
in accordance with Sheet 21, Section 6.7 of the Rules and Regulations herein, provided that the Company may
suspend further delivery of gas upon nonpayment for thirty (30) days after payment is due upon five days’ notice.
The provision of Section 6.7 that limits the late payment fees to any past due amount greater than $500 does not
apply to NGV Customers under this schedule.

Termination
The Company may terminate service and remove its property, if any, from any premises:

(a) Upon five days written notice to the NGV Customer for any one of the following reasons:

(1) Nonpayment of an undisputed or unreasonably disputed delinquent account;

2) Failure to post a deposit, provide a guarantee or establish credit;

3) Unreasonable refusal to permit access to meters, service connections, and other equipment or
property for the purpose of maintenance, repair or meter reading;

@ Unauthorized interference with or diversion of the use of utility service delivered on or about the
affected premises; or

5) Fraud or material misrepresentation of identity for the purpose of obtaining utility service; or

6) Use of natural gas provided under this schedule for non-vehicular purposes.

(b)  Without written notice based on an occurrence or condition that, in the sole discretion of the Company, could
endanger the safety of any person, is likely to malfunction, or may prove harmful to the energy delivery
system of the Company.

Taxation
Each NGV Customer will reimburse the Company for all taxes payable by the Company to any governmental body
on sales of gas and/or for services rendered under this rate schedule.

Local Tax Surcharge
The above rates and customer charge are subject to the local tax surcharge as set forth on Sheet Nos. 40, 41, 42, and
43.

Tax Adjustment Surcharge
The above Local Tax Surcharge shall be adjusted to reflect any change to the West Virginia tax on fuels and the
Federal Excise Tax or the effect of any new tax applicable to this service.
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION
Natural Gas Vehicle Fueling Service

Rate Schedule NGV
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Tax Exemptions/Credits
The Company is under no obligation to determine if a customer is exempt from taxation or qualifies for a tax credit
under state or federal law.

Special Provisions

Transportation:
Rate Schedule GTS is available for service to Customers qualifying under the requirements and provisions therein.

Special Contract Program:
Rate Schedule SCP is available for service to Customers qualifying under the requirements and provisions therein.
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